
JULY 13, 1979 Written Answer*

operations, ensuring avoidance of unemployment consequent upon closure of industries etc. Banks generally take care to see that in granting these advance*
their profitability is not unduly eroded.

(c) and (d). A ll new branches of commercial banks including rural branches require a certain gestation period and take
•ome time to break-even. This period is not uniform and varies from branch to branch depending on the potential of banking business in the area of its operation. The banks also usually draw up their branch expansion programme in such a way that while meeting the social objectives of reaching the rural areas, thrir initial losses are minimised.

Unemployed Trained Pilot*

8*6. SHRI R. MOHANARANGAM:
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
C IV IL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) thfe number of fully trained but unemployed Pilots in il.t <mi M 5

(b) the periods for which the Pilots have been idle ;

(c) whether it is a fact that want of trained Pilots has been* adduccd as one of the factors for disruption in the flight schedules of Indian Airlines ; and

(d) if so, how do Government reconcile this factor with the existence of a large number of trained but unemployed
Pilots?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK) : (a)
As per data available, the total number of unemployed Pilots is estimated to be 178.

(b) Precise information is not available in tnis regard.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Creation, o f Disney Wonder land in

877. SHRI R. MOHAN RANGAM :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) particulars of the proposed scheme in Tamil Nadu to create a Disney Wonderland in Madras ;

(b) the potentialities of the scheme for tourist attraction ; and

(c) the extent of assistance, physical and monetary, prosposed by the Centre for implementation of the scheme ?

14; Written Answer?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
PURUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK) : (a)
No such proposal has been received from the State Government, nor such a scheme is under the consideration of the Central Government.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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